

No. 22-166

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

GERALDINE TYLER,

Petitioner,

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA, et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* National Tax Lien
Association, the Arizona County Treasurers
Association, and the Tax Collectors & Treasurers
Association of New Jersey in Support of
Respondents**

MATTHEW A. ABEE

Counsel of Record

Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP

1320 Main Street, 17th Floor

Columbia, SC 29201

matt.abee@nelsonmullins.com

(803) 255-9335

Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP

D. MARTIN WARF

301 Hillsborough Street, Suite 1400

Raleigh, NC 27603

JONAH DIXON SAMPLES

949 Third Ave., Suite 200

Huntington, WV 25701

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument	6
I. States have various methods for collecting delinquent taxes and distributing surplus proceeds, so a universal approach will impact more rights than it protects.	6
A. Local property tax collection schemes do not all follow a singular approach.	6
B. Despite the various collection systems, each still provides resources to avoid or redeem from tax sales.....	13
C. States treat surplus proceeds in many ways, but almost all require paying the proceeds to the government at some point.....	21
II. States have made conscious policy choices in enacting their enforcement statutes to balance competing interests.	25
A. States regularly tweak their taxing statutes and have adopted different collection methods as a matter of policy.....	25
B. A broad rule here could reverberate through the states.....	30
Conclusion.....	33

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adair Asset Mgmt., L.L.C. v. Terry’s Legacy, LLC,</i> 875 N.W.2d 421 (Neb. 2016)	8–9
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,</i> 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	25
<i>BCS Servs., Inc. v. Heartwood 88, LLC,</i> 637 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Bull v. United States,</i> 295 U.S. 247 (1935)	6
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	31
<i>Cent. Properties v. Fairway Gardenhomes, LLC,</i> 225 So. 3d 441 (La. 2017)	9
<i>Friedemann v. Kirk,</i> 5 P.3d 950 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2000)	14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft,</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	29–30
<i>In re Smith,</i> 811 F.3d 228 (7th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>In re Grandote Country Club Co.,</i> 252 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Lawrence v. State Tax Comm’n of Mississippi,</i> 286 U.S. 276 (1932)	25

Table of Authorities—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Luessenhop v. Clinton Cnty., New York</i> , 466 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Ly v. Lafortune</i> , 832 A.2d 757 (Me. 2003)	9
<i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940)	31
<i>Nat’l Priv. Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995)	30
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956)	24
<i>Nordell v. Mantua Twp.</i> , 132 A.2d 39 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1957).....	12
<i>Plemons v. Gale</i> , 396 F.3d 569 (4th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Polonsky v. Town of Bedford</i> , 190 A.3d 400 (N.H. 2018)	23
<i>Porter v. Town of Sandwich</i> , 891 A.2d 521 (2006)	17
<i>Princeton Off. Park, LP v. Plymouth Park Tax Services, LLC</i> , 93 A.3d 332 (N.J. 2014)	10
<i>Sw. Prod. Co. v. U.S. Through I.R.S.</i> , 882 F.2d 113 (4th Cir. 1989)	32
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	4, 31

Table of Authorities—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982)	15
<i>Thoden v. Hallford</i> , 310 So. 3d 1156 (Miss. 2021).....	12
<i>United States v. State of Colo.</i> , 872 F.2d 338 (10th Cir. 1989)	32
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 104 U.S. 216 (1881)	24
<i>Valenzuela v. Snyder</i> , 26 P.3d 1120 (N.M. 2014).....	11
Constitutional Provisions	
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § E(4)	17
Colo. Const. art. X, § 3.5	15
Kan. Const. art. XIV, § 9.....	15
La. Const. art VII § 20	15
La. Const. art. XII, § 25	9
S.C. Const. art. X, § 3(i)	15
Va. Const. art. X, § 6(b).....	15
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 9058d.....	20
26 U.S.C. § 6321(b)(6)	32
26 U.S.C. § 7425	32
26 U.S.C. § 7425(a)–(b)	32
Ala. Code §§ 40-9-19 <i>through</i> -21	15

Table of Authorities—Continued

	Page(s)
Ala. Code § 40-10-11	12
Ala. Code § 40-10-28	22
Ala. Code § 40-10-75	13
Ala. Code § 40-10-180(b)	26
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 29.45.030(e)	15
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 29.45.480(b)	21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 42-17301 through -17313	16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 42-18001 <i>through</i> -18267	8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 42-18056(A)	18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 42-18114	8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 42-18201	11–12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 18204	12
Ark. Code § 26-37-205(c)	22, 24
Baltimore Cty. Ord. 20.427 (Nov. 2, 2020)	19
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 20505	15
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code §§ 20581–20622	18
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 3729(a)	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 39-3-201 <i>through</i> -210	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 12-157	28
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 12-170aa	15
Fla. Stat. § 196.031	15
Fla. Stat. § 197.222	15
Fla. Stat. § 197.319	18

Table of Authorities—Continued

	Page(s)
Fla. Stat. § 197.582(5).....	21
Fla. Stat. § 197.3195	18
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-4-1(a)(3).....	11
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-4-5	22
Ga. Code Ann. §§ 48-5-44 <i>through</i> -47	15
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-4-45	11
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-4-76(a).....	11
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-4-81(c)(3)	11
Haw. Cnty. Code § 19-45	22
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 231-62	11
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 231-63 <i>through</i> -70	11
Idaho Code Ann. §§ 63-701 <i>through</i> -704.....	15
Idaho Code Ann. § 63-705A	16
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 200/15-175	15
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 200/15-180	17
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. §§ 200/19-5 <i>through</i> 22-95	8
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 200/21-215	8
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 200/21-310	12
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 200/21-350	28
Ind. Code § 6-1.1-12-37(b).....	15
Ind. Code § 6-1.1-24-6.4(d).....	22
Ind. Code § 6-1.1-25-4(k).....	18
Iowa Code Ann. § 425.1.....	15

Table of Authorities—Continued

	Page(s)
Iowa Code Ann. § 425.15(1)	16
Iowa Code Ann. § 427.10	17
Iowa Code Ann. § 445.16.....	18
Iowa Code Ann. § 446.16.....	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-2401a(b)	18, 28
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 79-2801 <i>through</i> -2812.....	11
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 79-4501 <i>through</i> -4531.....	15
Kaua‘i Cnty. Code § 5A-5.9	22
La. Rev. Stat. §§ 47:2221 <i>through</i> 2230	9
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Prop. § 9-102(b)	16
Md. Code Ann. Tax-Prop. § 14-819(b)	22
Md. Code Ann. Tax-Prop. § 14-819(d)	22
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 60, §43	9
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. title 36 § 683.....	15
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. title 36, § 841(2)	17
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. title 36, § 949.....	22–23
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. title 36, § 6271(2)(C)	16
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.7u.....	17
Minn. Stat. §§ 273.01 <i>through</i> 280.08	24
Minn. Stat. § 279.05.....	12
Minn. Stat. § 279.37 subd. 2	18
Minn. Stat. § 282.01 subds. 3–4	10
Minn. Stat. § 282.01 subd. 4(c)	28

Table of Authorities—Continued

	Page(s)
Minn. Stat. § 282.241 subd. 1	10, 14
Minn. Stat. §§ 290B.01 <i>through</i> .11	16
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-41-77	22
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-45-27	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 140.230(2)	22
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-16-102(6)	17
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 15-18-219 <i>through</i> -220	29
Mont. Code Ann. § 70-9-803(1)(k)	22
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-1807	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 361.610(4)	22
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 76:16(I)(a)	17
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 80:24	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 80:89	23
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 198:57	17
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54:5-32	9–10
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54:5-33	22
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 54:5-65 <i>through</i> -74	18
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54:5-65	18
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54:5-67	18
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54:5-86(a)	14
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54:5-87	14
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 7-38-65(A)	11
N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law § 1138	13

Table of Authorities—Continued

	Page(s)
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-374	11
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 57-28-20.....	23
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 323.31(A)(1).....	19
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5721.20	22
Okla. Stat. Ann. title 68, § 3131(C).....	22
72 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 5860.603	18
72 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 5860.607	12
R.I. Gen. L. § 44-5-8.1	19
R.I. Gen. L. § 44-5-13.40	17
R.I. Gen. L. § 44-9-8.....	9
R.I. Gen. L. § 44-9-37.....	22
R.I. Gen. L. § 44-9-43.....	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-37-220(A)(9).....	15
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-45-75(a).....	19
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 12-51-55 and -60.....	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-51-90	7–8
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-51-130	8, 22
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-51-150	13
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-22-27.....	22
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 10-23-1 <i>through</i> -33.....	8
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-23-1.....	15
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-23-8.....	8
Tenn. Code 67-5-2501 <i>through</i> 2516.....	11

Table of Authorities—Continued

	Page(s)
Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 34.03(b).....	24
Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 34.04(a).....	22
Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 34.21(e)(1).....	28
Utah Code Ann. § 59-2-1309.....	23
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-3967.....	22
Wash. Rev. Code § 84.64.080(10).....	22
W. Va. Code § 11A-3-56	19
W. Va. Code § 11A-3-65	22, 24
Town of Winthrop Ord. (May 2, 2016)	23
Wis. Stat. § 75.36(2m) (2021).....	28
Wis. Stat. § 75.36(2m).....	22, 29
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 39-13-108(d)(iv)(C)	22
Regulations, Guidance, and Court Rules	
26 C.F.R. § 301.7425-1(c)(4).....	32
26 C.F.R. § 301.7425-2(a).....	32
26 C.F.R. § 301.7425-2, Example 5	32
26 C.F.R. § 301.7425-2, Example 6	32
26 C.F.R. § 301.7425-4(c)(3).....	32
Ariz. Admin. Code § R15-4-116	15
Ill. Admin. Code title 47, § 302.202.....	20
N.J. Ct. R. 4:64-1(f)	14
N.J. Ct. R. 4:64-6.....	14

Table of Authorities—Continued

	Pages(s)
U.S. Treasury Dep’t., <i>Homeowner Assistance Fund Guidance</i> (amended March 7, 2023).....	20
Legislative Materials	
2022 W. Va. Acts 2361	26
2022 Wis. Act 216 Act Memo, Legis. Council (May 16, 2022)	29
Act 17, 2021 Mont. Acts 52.....	22, 29
Ala. Act 2018-577 (House Bill 354)	26
Ala. Act 2022-208 (House Bill 371)	26
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. 117-2 (March 11, 2021).....	20
Federal Tax Lien Act of 1966, Pub. L. 89-719 (Nov. 2, 1966).....	31
H.B. 1191, 94th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ark. 2023)	26–27
Jacque Bland, <i>Summary of Bills, 2nd session</i> , 85th Legis. 71 (W. Va. S. Pres., 2022)	26
Mass. Sen. Bill 1174, 193d Gen. Ct. (introduced Jan. 18, 2023).....	27
Me. House Paper No. 69, 131st Me. Legis. (introduced Jan. 10, 2023).....	27
Minn. House File 1929, 93d Legis. (introduced Feb. 16, 2023).....	27
N.Y. Sen. Bill 5383 (introduced March 3, 2023)	27

Table of Authorities—Continued

	Page(s)
N.J. Assemb. 5302, 220th Legis. (introduced March 16, 2023)	27
N.D. House Bill 1267, 68th Legis. (introduced Jan. 11, 2023).....	27
N.D. Sen. Fin. and Taxation Comm., <i>Testimony of Daniel J. Dew, Esq.</i> , House Bill 1267 (March 27, 2023).....	27
S.D. House Bill 1164, 98th Legis. (introduced Jan. 26, 2023).....	27
Wis. Act 2022-216 (Senate Bill 829).....	29
Other Authorities	
Frank S. Alexander, <i>Tax Liens, Tax Sales, and Due Process</i> , 75 Ind. L.J. 747 (2000)	7
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions: States And The Making of American Constitutional Law</i> (2018)	31
<i>Nat'l Tax Lien Assoc. Found.</i> , <i>available at</i> www.ntlafoundation.org	19
U.S. Treasury Dep't, HAF Plans.....	20
